The Group entities’ foreign currency largest exposures are for financial assets and financial
liabilities, meaning the exposures in currencies different from the entities’ functional currencies
(gross position as net financial assets and financial liabilities):
In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2020
 EUR CZK HUF USD Other Total
Financial assets 210 187 - 12 1 410
Financial liabilities 1,044 167 - 22 3 1,236
Effect of FX derivatives 103 - 41 7 - 151
Net FX position (731) 20 41 (3) (2) (675)

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2019
 EUR CZK HUF USD Other Total
Financial assets 212 4 6 14 5 241
Financial liabilities 1,040 217 - 21 2 1,280
Effect of FX derivatives 55 - (293) - - (238)
Net FX position (773) (213) (287) (7) 3 (1,277)

Since 2018, the Group hedges its foreign currency risk exposure resulting from expected
dividend inflows denominated in HUF.

The following tables present an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 and
a simplified scenario of a 5% change in CZK, HUF, BGN and RSD to EUR exchange rates:
In millions of EUR
 CZK HUF BGN RSD
Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR in 2020 (123) (46) (29) (39)
Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR in 2020 123 46 29 39
Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR in 2019 (80) (34) (31) (39)
Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR in 2019 80 34 31 39

C.3.3. Hedging

Since the acquisition of the Telenor businesses the Group has been hedging cash flows arising
from long-term debt denominated in EUR and CZK and entered into at the Parent Company
level. The debt carries floating interest rates and the hedge is designed to prevent the variability
of interest payments due to market factors. In addition, the Group has been hedging its foreign
currency risk exposure resulting from expected dividend inflows denominated in HUF. The
hedging instruments used are a combination of several interest rate swaps denominated in EUR
and CZK as well as several EUR/HUF cross currency swaps and foreign exchange swap